2 The VNB is accumulated from the point of sale to the end of the reporting period (i.e. 30th June 2020), using the beginning of  quarters’ risk free yield curve.

Description 3M FY20 3M FY21 Y-o-Y growth

APE 1 685 661 (4%)

New Business Margin (NBM)
(before cost overrun)

24.9% 24.5% -40 bps

New Business Margin (NBM)
(post cost overrun)

19.6% 17.1% -250 bps

Value of New Business2 (VNB)
(before cost overrun)

171 162 (5%)

Value of New Business (VNB)
(post cost overrun)

134 113 (16%)

Value of New Business (VNB) and New Business Margin (NBM)  Walk

Investor Release 29

19.6% 17.1%- 3.2% -3.9%NBM* →

Figures in Rs Cr.

113

-1.8%

Note: *NPAR savings and protection products have been repriced to mitigate interest rate impact going forward. Acquisition overrun are higher in Q1’21 due to lower volume owing to lockdown

Sensitivity analysis as at 31st March 2020
Figures in Rs Cr.

Investor Release 30

1. Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of future profits.

2. Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date of valuation.

Sensitivity
EV New business

Value (Rs Cr) % change VNB (Rs Cr) | NBM % change

Base Case 9,977 - 897 | 21.6% -

Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 9,854 (1%) 864 | 20.8% (4%)

Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 10,103 1% 930 | 22.4% 4%

Mortality - 10% increase 9,800 (2%) 852 | 20.5% (5%)

Mortality - 10% decrease 10,154 2% 942 | 22.7% 5%

Expenses - 10% increase 9,880 (1%) 831 | 20.0% (7%)

Expenses  - 10% decrease 10,073 1% 963 | 23.2% 7%

Risk free rates - 1% increase 9,728 (2%) 911 | 22.0% 2%

Risk free rates - 1% reduction 10,154 2% 847 |20.4% (6%)

Equity values - 10% immediate rise 10,040 1% 897 | 21.6% Negligible

Equity values - 10% immediate fall 9,914 (1%) 897 | 21.6% Negligible

Corporate tax Rate - 2% increase 9,793 (2%) 871 | 21.0% (3%)

Corporate tax Rate - 2% decrease 10,161 2% 923 | 22.3% 3%

Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 8,762 (12%) 722 | 17.4% (20%)

ANNEXURES

Delivering consistent growth in top line and renewals coupled with driving cost efficiencies

Individual APE

Renewal Premium

Gross Premium

FY19

Policyholder expense to GWP

Ratio

Expense to average AUM

(Policyholder)

Policyholder Cost to GWP Ratio

3,917

9,415

14,575

13.2%

3.6%

20.0%

FY20Financial Performance

Note: Figures in Rs Cr. Investor Release 32

Q1 FY’20

660

1,852

2,751

-3%

6%

4%

16.2%243 bps

3.5%

21.9%

Q1 FY’21

274 bps

4,116

10,600

16,184

14.5%

3.8%

20.8%

5%

13%

11%

126 bps

80 bps

21 bps

679

1,740

2,651

18.7%

3.5%

24.7%

Profit(before Tax)